

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No. 776/2023

Khursheed Ahmad Bhat & Ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: None

vs

UT of J&K & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Karan Sharma, CGSC
Mr. Ashwani Verma, Public Prosecutor, NIA

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

17.04.2026

1. Despite repeated calls, none appeared for the petitioners. On the last two consecutive hearings position remained the same.
2. It appears that the petitioners are not interested to prosecute the case, accordingly, petition is *dismissed* for default of appearance and for non-prosecution.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge

Jammu
17.04.2026
Vishal Sharma